





& - # I

1/ o+




NN

N

( |! +||||||||||||||||n

1 " + $ $8 L L T T TN LR LRI TR T R ET VTV AT T N

o

NN I%

OO

llnlll%lllllll

/ I O T e T T T TR LA LR LT AT llll||||||llllllllllllllllllllllIIIllllllllllllllllllllllllll%

7/ 0§ $G  rmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm— i - g s - 0 e —— s —o, i mm——— a6



& $
9 +: ; $
< 9 + - $ HE$
(1% !
/" $ + 3
/" /"% =" $
9 +0 (/% '
/
& 9 + $ $
* 9 + : ( $3$
1 1! +0: & $ $ - 3




7+ /%5/! - 6 *@+- ! 1 '8 nk
[/ NC - )y'=>m ($? "+ ( $/% I $
- "($- /1 A $8 /! -%
' | B Lo 1 - /(%"
7 $ 18 8 -
7 $ @ S ! $
- / /$ $8 "
7 $ $8 )™ ' $
$ )7 2 $
1
7 @ I - @ + 3 /I$ - $!
/! / $ $ ! C > $ /S 2
$ ! o $ -
/ @+: $8 $ $ :
+$ + [ @+ $! /! - $
'$ +$ c1
7 *O@ ' # =)D $ P/ - $ $
/ "212% / + "
7 *@+/ ! / /I$ ! - $8 "
7 $ /I'$ - + /%5/! $ @+ !
/! $ ! / $ I+
7 18 - 47! ! #7 18 + | @+
& |
7 + /%5/! /'$ I '8
( $ 3

7 + /%5/! /'$ I '8



7 $ $!+
7 1 8 -
|8 $ n

*@+

7 @+ |/

7 @+

7 9<6 ! /
4 /)
/ $ 3/
E $ + + -8

!

/'$ -
47!

+

| %

5/!
$ -
!
+>
8
$
/¢! /! -
-+

+ / @+

'8

A% "

($



1X 63,5cm PML fiberglass wrapped 15,316cm phenolic tube

3X custom fins of 0,125” G10

4X centering rings 0.5” - Plywood 14,859cm to 10,211cm

1X Motor mount Tube PML 4” phenolic tube 70,5cm

1X Motor retainer 98mm, Aero-pack

1X PML coupler 98mm, 27cm — Reinforce inside with 2 layers of fiberglass (60z)
4X Hexa bolt ¥4 x 20 lock knot

1X bulkhead 0,5" — Plywood 14,401cm — Reinforce on the outside with a layer of epoxy
1X bulkhead 1/8” — G10 14,895cm

1X centering 1/8” — G10 14,895cm to 10,211cm

1X 5/16” U-bolt

4X 5/16" Hexa-bolt lock for the U-Bolt

2X 5/16” washer

1X plat for the U-Bolt

3X threaded rods ¥%2"-20 x 77cm

6X Hexa-bolt ¥4" - 20

2X Launch button large (1515)

1X Aeropack 98mm motor retainer

12X 8-32 Stainless Cap Screws

12X 8-32 Threaded inserts

1X 58,5cm PML fiberglass wrapped 15,316cm phenolic tube
1X Homemade parachute 36"

1X Nomex blanket

1X Kevlar sleeve 2" x 30"

3X Quick link stainless steel 1400lbs

1X Tubular nylon strap 3/4” x 35’, 15Kn

1X 107 cm PML fiberglass wrapped 15,316cm phenolic tube
1X Homemade parachute 400cm (157")

1X Nomex blanket

1X Kevlar sleeve 2" x 30"

3X Quick link stainless steel 1400lbs

1X Tubular nylon strap 3/4” x 40’, 15Kn



1X 30 cm PML phenolic coupler 148mm — Reinforce inside with 2 layer of fiberglass (60z)

2X bulkhead 0,5” — Plywood 14,401cm — Reinforce on the outside with a layer of Epoxy (West)
2X U-bolt 5/16”

8X Hexa-bolt lock for the U-bolt

4X washer

2X plat for the U-Bolt

3X ¥ x20rod, 32,6cm

4X PVC end cap ¥’

2X Seal rings 0,5” — Plywood 14,401cm

8X #6-32 screws to secure Main and Drogue section to the electronic bay

PML Fiberglass nose cone FNC-6.0 length 60,960 cm, diameter 15.494 cm
1X centering 1/4" — Plywood 11,47cm to 7,95cm

1X centering 2" — Plywood 14,16cm to 7,95cm

1X bulkhead 1/8" — G10 9,66cm

1X 45,0cm PML phenolic tube for the GPS transmitter

1X 5/16” U-bolt

4X 5/16" Hexa-bolt lock for the U-Bolt

2X 5/16” washer

1X plat for the U-Bolt



Airframe

1070,33 mm
2896,49 mm
390,517 mm
585,26 mm
fa'y
|
635,00 mm
All dimensions are in mm
Project: I I O r u S CAD scale: 1:15
Drawing: Airframe Rev: A Date: January 2, 2011 André Choquette menkar.org




1/4"-20 U-bolt 1.5"ID

Bulkhead B1 plvwood 12.7mm with

Bulkhead 2 G10 1/8" a layer of epoxy

Coupler tube PML 27.0cm x 14.401cm ID x 2.2mm wall thickness
with 2 layers of 6oz fiberglass inside the coupler

Threaded rods 1/4” - 20 x 770mm (3x)

CR-5 Bottom plywood 12.7mm

. 480.70 mm

Body tube PML 63.5cm x 15.265cm ID x 1.9mm wall
thickness phenolic tube wrapped with 2 lavers of 60z
fiberglass

| Motor tube PML 70.540cm x
9.904cm ID x 1.5 mm wall thickness

CR-4 Bottom plywood 12.7mm

H\ 200.00 mm

210.00 mm

CR-3 Bottom plywood 12.7mm

CR-2 Bottom plywood 12.7

CR-1 Bottom G10 1/8" I\ \

35.00 mm

20.00 mm

\—0.00 mm

6,35 mm at 120°
©152,6 mm

Centering CR1 to CR5

All dimensions are in mm

Project: H O r u S CAD scale: 1:5

Drawing: Booster section Rev: B Date: January 7, 2011 André Choguette menkar.org




#

Electronic bay

PVC end plug for ejection charge

314" (4)

#6-32 screws (4x) at 90° to

Isecure Main section tube

Coupler tube PML 30,0cm x 14,401cm ID x 2,2mm
wall thickness with 2 layers of 60z fiberglass inside

the coupler

5/16" U-bolt 1,5"ID

1/47-20 x 32,6cm threaded rod (3) at 120°

4 Altimeter bay vent holes 1/4™ at 90° apart

at 130mm from the buttom

Seal ring plywood

12,7mm x 144 0mm OD x 118,6mm ID

300,00 mm

Bulkhead plywood 12,7mm x 144,0mm OD/ |

o

273,30 mm

~=——130,00 mm

I 6.5mm hole at 120° (3)

4

Y
>/ f

All dimensions are in mm

e HOTUS

CAD scale: 1:3

Drawing: Electronic bay

Rev: A

Date: January 1, 2011

André Choquette menkar.org




Nose cone

600.97 mm

PML Nose cone 6" x 24" fiberglass
Shape: Ogive 4:1

CR7 - Nose cone centering ring
6,3mm x 114,7mm OD x 79,5mm ID
plywood

Recovery radio tube - PML 45,0cm x
7,625c¢cm ID x 1,5 mm wall thickness

136.00 mm

CR6 - Nose cone centering ring
12,7mm x 141,6mm OD x 79,5mm ID
plywood

) Bulkhead B2- G10 3,175mm
l 4n - 20 U-bo" 1.511 ID /UI \ Wlth #6'32 SCrews (3)

Threded hole for #6-32 screws (3) for
bulkhead B2 at 120°

All divnnmeinme awa i;m mama
A USRIV ailc i aan

Project: H O r u S CAD scale: 1:5

Drawing: Nose cone

Rev: A

Date: December 28, 2010 | André Choquette menkar.org




%

Main tube o aEmeter b3y
105, 00—

. HOTUS

All dimensions are in mm

CAD scale: 1:5

Drawing: Main section

Rev: A

Date: December 27,2010

André Choquette menkar.org







%



(
1/ + ! 5 |/ F
$ F $'>:D?
2 F $' >%:% D?
$ F $>: D?
2- F $>:D?
E G $ 5 /- $%$ |/ /| "E $ /
$ +" ! , $% , 0 -% Y
$3% !/ $ +! ' / ", 70 $/
($ "H: + '+ / (¢ **, ;70 $
/! + // F $7! [ / 7! / -
@ $ ' $8 + 7 / / !
'$ + I "
2 |/ %%:
2 O0# SH? T )# >17? CHOSIH?
$ .
= * ! > % $ | 1$?
1 $8 : D># ? : C># J + [17?
$ D
> $ = $ 7 : D= :DK "0)00
: # 2 $+>"@/ $+2- 1" 0K
/I - 1$ - %1 - $8 /: D 2
[>%: J : ?K %: "
1 " D# + /1 2 $ +- I "@ 0K -
/ +LOD " ' "1 '+ 0%$ /'$ : ' E$ $8
@' /)=" L /" B"




E ' $ $!'+- ' F
7 ( 6 8 " ' G
71 - ' : J $ G
*$ - "1 $8 - $ 2/ /0% 7 $ "
MN! +3$/ s ' / $ /
$
- MN! + $ aerogel ultra-capacitor to keep the altimeter alive

in case of temporary disconnection (10 to 20 sec.).

A Beeline GPS is located in the nose cone (70cm band).
Frequency: 429,750 MHz

& 0)D
( D
& $ & FO:'= > 8=? 70%: /"= >""'"=?>%$8 '?
& $ ( $ FO:'= > 08=? 7 0/"= >%'=? > $8 '?
2 $89% $ - 0O / D: $ G/ $8 %
$ +,'@! 8 "
# 51/ ' $: $ 3 /% $ ! /$ "
$ $ $/ $ + 5 [/ $3$ - I 5
''5 + /S $ "
+
38 $ / 3% - ! 111#! $ - > + | -8 8 01 ?"
E - $ ! "1 - $ /" F
1K 1K1 $: K K K P P>%&="? KOO
K" P1 1KO0O0: K /] 5
& F K" POOP "D K :
(F K" POOP "D K%"
'l '$/" - $ " - $ $8
33 $ % 3% $ - @ Q070 + '



/ @''/$ $

$ F:8>% 1 8 47!
A $ F 8

F:8
(@' % > 3 $8 7 0
1K(P K: P : K%, %
M

$ F:8>%$ 18 :47
A $ F 8
*$ $!+F
& $ >9 ?F

F :8
(@' $ > $ $8 '? 0
1K(P K :P : K % : I/
) | -
Q070 + %=% $ - 2 ! %
6 > ?/:) D $

I P% KO: I

/[ - 0:01!//
! /A | $ '
$ > 1 $ S+ $
Q7%+ %=% $ - 2 ! %
6 > 2?2 /1:%0 D $

/: P% K : I/

I$ -

IF

$ $ 172

$"F7: 0K

$ $!72

$"F7: 0K

I $$

$
0P 9)'=
0P 9)'=
+ $-

$ I+

/ $8

+ $-



4

$

'- i
/ ] ] ]
$ 7
@ Q070 + %=% $ - -
" 3% $ - $

$/ L






*

6 "+F %% 0O 7 %% !"
6 F :07 0"
( F E ( <2
< 'FO: $"
F %:%

(@' F '7 /"
(@''# F :
(@'" F)=> 8=?7 |["= >0 '=7?
' F %:
2 $ >?F 1 '=>% 8=?27% /"= >0 '=7?
#1' $ F %%

/! $ F ¢
2 $ F:

1 ' 4F $8'"






*

")

L o

~—

(@)

e

N /+ / $ $+
" & 7 J $
" (. G
N /+ / T8 $+
" & 7
" (. G
' $ 11>@° @ $ 2
(8 I - -$ 11
E / ! $ % >@ @
N /+ -
E $ $ I+
2 Yol +
E $ $3$ $& $ $
T E $ $3$ S$( % $
T -9
/' $ + !
> $ 2
11 - %
(% 0% /! $8 - $ S
& $ T3 /! $8 - $ $
$ & $8$ - |, @ $ S+
E & $ ! $ S+ 0%
$ & $8 % ! $
$8 3$8% $ -1+ $
E
$ ( 9$8% - |, '@ $ S+
E ( $ ! $ $'+ 0%
$ ( 9$8% $
$8 3$8% ] I+ $
< #2
$ 0: (A5 $ Ni;
N /+ $ / 2 $8

'@

@ !



o
L B B N N |

o

o

QY
Q00

$ -

/ 1



*

i -$;,/
i -$;,/
i $ -$ /
oF I $ + !
" #$ %& '((
i $ -3%$/
7 i $ + $ !
" #$ %n& ((
1 E
)i % $ +
T %8/ % + $! + 4+
76 |/ 5 |/ 2;1/
&% 9
]
)* ( # $
0
1< $ + $8 138
7 < 2 $
2%
> # $
i< 18 %
9 < $8 0/ $

%



